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Notes from Economic and Social Council Informal Consultations in 

relation to the report of the Secretary General

Notes taken by Natalia Cardona on behalf of Social Watch

Monday October `19, 2009

Economic and Social Council Informal consultations

The President of the Council, H.E. Ms. Sylvie Lucas (Luxembourg), convened an informal consultation on Monday, 19 October 2009, from 3 to 6 p.m. in the Economic and Social Council Chamber, in relation to the  report of the Secretary-General, entitled “The promotion and enhancement of a coordinated response of the United Nations development system and the specialized agencies in the follow-up to and implementation of the Outcome of the Conference on the World Financial and Economic Crisis and Its Impact on Development” (E/2009/114), in order to advance consistency and coherence in support of consensus-building around policies related to the world financial and economic crisis and its impact on development. The Council also heard briefings by:

1. Mr. Thomas Stelzer, Assistant Secretary-General for Policy Coordination and Inter-Agency Affairs, Department of Economic and Social Affairs, on behalf of the The United Nations System Chief Executives Board for Coordination(CEB)

2. Mr. Olav Kjørven, Assistant Secretary-General and Director, Bureau for Development Policy, United Nations Development Programme.
The President of the council Mme Sylvie Lucas

Realizes everyone is busy but considers it important to move this forward.  Important issues were raised at last briefing of ECOSOC on promoting and enhancing coordination of UN specialized agencies on Development.  Another meeting of this type on Oct 26 will deal with UN--Bretton Woods Institutions (BWIs)

Response to the crisis.  And a third meeting will also be held in early November.

The questions raised at the September 30th meeting were along the following the different lines:

1. Response of the UN and implementation of the response in order to meet the needs of the countries on the ground.

2. The capacity of the UN system to monitor the needs on the ground and response

3. And questions on financial resources of the UN to deal with the crisis were also raised.

The aim of this meeting and future meetings is to garner ideas for the process and comments of the states regarding the procedural issues related to this process.

Presentation by Mr. Thomas Stelzer, Assistant Secretary-General for Policy Coordination and Inter-Agency Affairs, Department of Economic and Social Affairs,

Update on interagency coordination on the crisis. There are 9 joint UN initiatives on the crisis:

1.Additional financing for the most vulnerable; 2. Food security FAO, IFAD;  Trade UNCTAD and WTO World Bank, IMF; 4. Green Economy Initiative; 5. Global Jobs Pact ; 6. Social protection floor ; 7. Humanitarian, security; 8. Technology and innovation;  9. Monitoring and analysis Deputy Secretary-General; of the United Nations.

As a result of these initiatives the food security initiative is supporting states efforts to deal with access to food, funds, water and other resources that are scarce due to climate change. Negotiations around Doha have intensified. Work is underway to look into greening brown sectors, low carbon green growth approach in the Asia pacific region.  The ILO Job Compact provided a report to G20 on country employment and responses to the global financial crisis.  The UN system has spoken with one voice on the topic of the economic crisis. And there is a process underway for developing a manual on joint country operations.

The UN system is working to maintain focus on the most vulnerable and donors have responded.  The ITU focus its work on the impact of the crisis on the technology sector.

Monitoring and joint analysis of the CEB is based on three pillars.  The global impact and vulnerability system provides the framework for analyzing the impact of the crisis.  The CEB is also doing case studies of most vulnerable countries.

In addition establishing a new major global financial structure was decided not to be the best way to move forward to include Bretton Woods Institutions (BWI) and UN joint response.

Presentation Mr. Olav Kjørven, Assistant Secretary-General and Director, Bureau for Development Policy, United Nations Development Programme.

The impact of the crisis will be felt beyond the financial system’s recovery because of its real effects on the future of society and economies especially most vulnerable.

However evidence suggests that strengthening coordinated UN action and response to this crisis will mitigate effects and contribute to MDG’s.  And ECOSOC can play an important role.

What’s happening in the field:

Progress has been extensive on joint 9 initiatives taken up by the UN.  It is not with equal speed in each initiative due to variations in country status and financial resources for each initiative.

Requests for support have increased dramatically, 107 country survey on what they are looking for in terms of support from the UN during this time of crisis the results included. 79 countries wanted support for meeting, policy and fiscal stabilization, 45 ODA to make use existing resources, 56 food security  etc.  UNDP is doing what it can to be responsive to those needs.

Examples of UN response include:

· Rural employment guarantee program in India

· Kirgyastan assisting the government by developing area based in rural developing programming helping returning migrants.

· Coordinated support in Jordan to the government in food security area and it is in this area where UN system WB and regional development banks have come together to provide a coordinated approach.

UN also brought together experts working on MDG’s to respond in coordination to the crisis.  Economic crisis service space (available through the internet) has been made accessible to countries and UNDP country offices and has become one of the most popular spaces on the UNDP site.  Learning across countries is happening due to this space.  Helen Clark send out a letter encouraging country teams to join the 9 initiatives based on demand, needs and variations in countries.  And to do this in the context of joint responses with BWI’s and identify synergies as well as confirm key organizations in different areas, and identify resource needs (financial and items needed in existing programs).  

Is the glass half full or half empty?  The news here is a bit sobering.  We can indeed mobilize the system and configure specific teams, areas, and come up with response packages at the country level and regional level but at some point there has to be resources put forward to fund the response.  The IMF can and must be used and it has been utilized to plug up the immediate holes and balance of payments but that will not address the human and development crisis.  There is unwillingness to fund the initiatives of a broader scope this can be seen in financial resources available to each of the 9 UN initiatives.  For example green/brown jobs vs. food security initiative.  But assures that within existing resources the response has been systematic at country and global level but there is a need of states to step up and utilize the UN system and provide resources.

The best way to truly respond to the crisis is to ensure the September summit on the MDG’s becomes an effort of mobilization around the MDG agenda to advance progress on the MDG’s if we can agree on committing to the agenda (this aspect is not just about resources but moving forward the partnerships between countries) than the crisis can be dealt with.  We are talking about the crisis in the context of what we are preparing for which is the MDG summit.

Questions Comments

Sweeden speaking on behalf of EU

EU welcomes the initiatives outlined in report but proof of pudding is in eating.  It would be important to monitor what results are achieved through initiatives, what role the CEB will have in follow up and future guidance of the initiatives.

Question on paragraph 52 of the report –how will the secretariat go about in elaborating monitoring of the initiatives.

What is the mechanism for feedback from the States.  Could the CEB website be used for this purpose.

Letter from UNDP (Helen Clark) needs to be made available to governments and states.

Areas that were not touched on today and would like response:

The report on the table deals with the 9 coordinated initiatives.  But nothing is said of the response of the UN system in its regular operations.  And developing countries get a lot of assistance from the UN agencies within the scope of regular operations.

Paragraph 14 of the report refers to—UN agencies as well placed to avoid a resurgence of debt crisis and shortage of reserves and EU wants more information on what this means in practice.

Can the Mme president comment on the follow up process at the moment.  

Philippines

It’s clear that the 9 initiatives for coordination provide a comprehensive response to the crisis and update on progress.  But wonders if lead agencies involved in these initiatives have ever met together and if they can meet at a summit to arrive at a solid solutions before Copenhagen.  Because the Philippines respectfully submits that all of this is due to climate change and must focus towards Copenhagen with this efforts.  The 9 initiatives could do a lot to support MDG’s.

What coordination is happening on 9 initiatives? Should MDG’s have a round table on this 9 initiatives?

How are the country studies being done under the Global Impact and vulnerability? Is Africa first in line?

Is there a regional approach being coordinated beyond the coordination with UNDP country teams?

United States

The US fully supports this ongoing process and greatly appreciates the September 16 report on how to promote coordination and coherence with the UN system in response to the crisis.  The U.S. would like to align themselves with some of the comments of the EU regarding monitoring of the 9 initiatives and also around the debt issue.  It is true that we are not recovered from the crisis and that unprecedented efforts in financial sector are having some positive effects, there are signs that credit is loosening and aggregate demand is picking up and trade flows are rebounding but there is a lot to be done.  And we must bear that in mind and continue to improve the coordination and coherence of the UN response.

It is rightly identified in the report that there is a myriad of overlapping issues that must be identified by a myriad of UN programs and agencies and each country must come up with its own approaches as it pertains to their situation and the responses needed.

Russia

Coordinated response by UN is being done basically through CEB and the 9 initiatives but unfortunately the report leaves aside the issue of how ECOSOC can respond to the implementation which should be aimed at enhancing the coordinating role of the council in particular with regards to the CEB.  ECOSOC still has the challenge of coordinating the work of the agencies and the outcomes of the UN Conference.  

With regards to UN working complimentarily with BWIs this is an important theme and there is no answer in the report with regards to moving forward with this cooperation and we’d like to know how these recommendations can be implemented.

Answers from the panelists

Mr. Thomas Stelzer, Assistant Secretary-General for Policy Coordination and Inter-Agency Affairs, Department of Economic and Social Affairs, on behalf of the The United Nations System Chief Executives Board for Coordination(CEB)

Thank you for interest in UN response and support for ongoing work.  The HLCP is monitoring the initiatives of the CEB and we link our constituents when necessary.  With regard to linking initiatives there is much inter-linkage for example between the social development initiative and the food security initiative.

The agencies meet twice a year in the framework of the different bodies (i.e. CEB), at the margins of ECOSOC in Geneva and there is a lot of interaction.  The initiatives fit within the scope of the CEB.  

Going back to business as usual is not an option and there has to be a response that deals with this crisis.  The crisis does risk setting back the implementation of the MDG’s as does climate change and the green initiative is geared towards dealing with that.

The most vulnerable will get preferential treatment as the response is developed.

One example of UN system wide response and BWI’s coordinated response is the food security issue.

Answers from the panelists 

Mr. Olav Kjørven, Assistant Secretary-General and Director, Bureau for Development Policy, United Nations Development Programme.

Regarding the letter from Helen Clark we will make sure it is shared with member states.

Would be happy to share more information on support with returning migrants so good practices can be shared.  Human Development report is on the issue of migration, and was published this year, and it does provide excellent points on this issue.  Migration is an important element that countries need to look at in their response to the impact of the crisis.

What is being done beyond the initiatives at the UN is an aspect that needs to be assessed.  What is happening with initiatives is important but let’s not focus on monitoring initiatives and then miss the forest for the trees.  Let’s look at the big picture of development and what does that look like?  It is not that we shouldn’t pay attention to the 9 areas, especially given the existing limited means behind them.  Let’s look at how globally we are responding to gender implications, employment implications and ECOSOC must keep its eye on this beyond the 9 initiatives.  

It is very difficult to separate what we are doing in those initiatives and our ongoing work which is highly relevant to crisis response.  The initiatives are really there to make the extra push to build on what is ongoing work in all of those areas. i.e. food security is one of those areas where the UN is already strongly engaged.  These initiatives are ongoing huge efforts but because of the crisis require extra attention.  The MDG agenda is ongoing and we should commit to scaling up on efforts towards the MDGs.

On climate change—intimately related to ongoing crises—the UN is already the leading institution helping countries make adaptations in regard to the climate crisis.  And that continues on day by day efforts but that base needs to be strengthened to give countries a chance to mitigate climate change.  However, there is a sense and a line of thought that UN should not have any role in mitigating climate change.  The UN is the largest source of technical expertise and can provide those let’s not miss that.  

Configuring joint responses UN & BWI to respond to economic crisis has been strengthened when this configuration has been laid out to the international community to invest in this configuration resources have not been laid out to support that effort. 

Answers

The President of the council Mme Sylvie Lucas

Representatives of the Bank and IMF please feel free to respond with regards to configuration of response between UN-BWI’s.

More comments from the floor

Saint Lucia

The countries that are saying that they are seeing the light with regards to end of the crisis are putting huge amounts of financial resources into fixing the problem.  But this is not the case for developing countries and will not be solved by only a coordinated UN response.

We have not dealt with the energy crisis or food crisis.  

We are still speaking in the future, that’s disturbing.  We will…we are going to… By now we should have a proper handle on what are the specific activities that have been carried out, what can we do and what are we doing.  I hope that I didn’t misunderstand the UNDP representative when he suggested we shouldn’t spend too much time focusing on 9 initiatives.  We need to be more critical as to what we are doing.

With regard to reform and coordination are we of the view that these steps we are taking will not be so costly that states will end up bearing the costs of coordination.  Or are we saying that we are intending to reform and provide coordination at minimal cost to the states.  Can you give us more tangible report of what has been the level of what is happening, what in fact is the UN doing around the crisis rather than talking around it and saying that coordination and configuration will solve the problems created by the crisis.

Mexico

The report provides valuable information.  We need more specific in response to the mandate provided in the Outcome document of the UN Conference on the economic crisis.  What is the panelist’s opinion of the UN response with regards to middle income countries and paragraph 4 of the report provided today deals with this.  And we’d like to have more knowledge around this response for middle income countries.

We are also very interested in the issue of migration and what the UNDP representative says is in tandem with my delegation feels about migration is there any other information details with regards to a UN response on this issue.

Chile

There is an important distinction between the mandate in paragraph 56(a) of the outcome document for this report.  We want to discuss the 9 initiatives but on this occasion we were expecting a report of the secretary general which would comply with the mandate in the outcome document and this is not the case.  There are issues not addressed i.e. middle income countries etc.  We need an additional report that will not only cover these 9 initiatives which will keep within the mandate of what was asked in paragraph 56(a) of the outcome document.

Brazil

We understand that this 9 initiatives where coordinated at the administrative level.  But that does not address the original mandate of the outcome document.  And it is good to know that 9 initiatives are being coordinated but it is not what member states requested and we need more than an update on this report but a redrafting of the report being presented.  We understand the CEB will meet at the end of this month and this will be an opportunity to redraft the document on what has been the response to the outcome document, this report is not sufficient.

Guatemala

We identify with the comments made by Brazil and Chile.  Our reaction of UN to the crisis without a reference as such to paragraph 56 of the outcome document it is a good report in the sense of showing a coordinated response by UN agencies and that is important.  And I believe a very good balance has been struck between UN system coordination and country systems.  Where the problem begins is in relating the action of the UN system to paragraph 56 of the report on the outcome of the conference.  Strengthening the system of cooperation between the UN and BWI’s on this issue the role of ECOSOC is glaringly missing.  How are we going to tackle the follow up so the outcome document of the crisis and the Monterrey process are reflected?  This is missing from the document.  I think if the title of the document should be reaction of the UN to the economic crisis…this would be fine.  We need to deal with the relationship between the GA and ECOSOC with relationship to the economic crisis and how can the cooperation systems between UN-BWI’s be strengthened.

Norway

The report we have before us is the result of paragraph 56(a) which we read in conjunction with paragraph 52(b) which deals with response at the country level and calls for a coordinated response at the country level between the UN and BWI’s and it would be useful to receive more detailed information about how this is followed up by the UN at the country level.

Venezuela

The new 9 initiatives are a framework for response but we feel they need to be buttressed with other initiatives for example that funding to deal with crisis for developing countries should be free of conditionalities given that they are dealing with calamities which are not of their making.  

Japan

The basic stance of delegation is to commend the efforts of the UN system specially reaction through the CEB.  Those 9 initiatives are balanced and there is a lead agency for each and though there is room for improvement and room for follow up overall Japan is supportive of the UN system response.  This report was made available with a short time frame to the secretariat this is a concern.  What is the regular route of dissemination of information of initiatives taken on by the CEB?  If there was not a briefing what kind of process would the states use to get to know about the CEB’s initiatives?  We need an idea of what ECOSOC is attempting to achieve with these deliberations?

Switzerland
What’s most important is the actual operationalization at the country level.  We have noted that a letter has been sent to country teams of UNDP and we wonder if the regional teams of UNDP have also received a letter in terms of coordinating their responses.

World Bank

Since the start of crisis the Bank has increased its IBRD lending.  It has increased threefold and has also targeted middle income countries.  You can note also the increase in lending to Eastern Europe.  We have also strengthened our program for countries’ safety nets.  We have put together the global food crisis response program at 1.18 billion dollars. 1 billion has been already disbursed.  We are not standing still and we are not idle in front of this crisis.  You may also be aware of the debates in Istanbul around increasing IBRD and IDA.  We will do so for the most vulnerable countries and there is a need to have a discussion on middle income countries.  We are committed to cooperation with UN system/agencies and coming from the field the level of cooperation is really strong.  And we are committed to doing this at the least of cost to member states.

Uruguay

We want to highlight the request from other Latin American countries that the report be redrafted and contain information on how, who and what resources are needed in order to comply with the mandate of the Outcome document of the UN Conference on the Crisis.  And it should also deal with response of UN system specifically targeting middle income countries among other things.

North Korea

We’d like more information on the coordination of the UN system.

El Salvador

We acknowledge a situation that is not unique a convergence of crises if you will.  We must not forget that issues have become much more complex.  I request an addendum to the report because there is still a lot of concerns left and we want to come out of this exercise with a better understanding of the impact of the crisis.  So we suggest to conduct some sort of exercise that would take on the considerations which have been already been brought up by other member states and include the information already presented through the report.

International Monetary Fund

We have put more money on the table than the World Bank has done.  This is a rare event and hardly ever happens.  We have decided to increase our lending to low income countries.  Concessions have also been made in repayment guidelines by extending the payment periods.

In a sense the CEB initiatives are the systemic approach on how the agencies have been dealing with the crisis.  These initiatives were preceded by changes in UN agencies to deal with crisis.  With regards to responding to the outcome document our response has targeted low income countries. 

Sudan

There is a need for rebalancing the report.  How that rebalancing should happen I do not want to comment on.  Notwithstanding the shortness of time, we do believe there is still time to make that rebalancing.  Based on what colleagues of IMF and WB say these responses need to be assessed in response to the need.  If we assess these responses the need is bigger than the response.  And that has nothing to do with the institutions involved it has to do with resources available (financing available to this institutions) to these institutions.

A central problem has to do with coherence and ECOSOC does not have the mandate to bring a bigger sense of coherence to the systematized cooperation and beyond that to the issue of efficacy.  ECOSOC needs to say something about this central issue.  What is the use of monitoring if there is nothing to be monitored because of lack of resources?  We need to review and rebalance this report with mandate of the Outcome document, and the needs of the countries in mind.

Answers from the Panelists

Mr. Olav Kjørven, Assistant Secretary-General and Director, Bureau for Development Policy, United Nations Development Programme.

When I express the concern of not stepping up to the plate I was referring to the international community’s response.  We are doing everything we can in partnership and dialogue with partner countries on how we can use existing resources with the 9 initiatives but it is a very real concern that our ability to respond to the needs of the situation is very much dependent on resources.  I am pleased with the international community’s response to the food security crisis but it is going through the BWI’s and all channels need to be funded for a comprehensive response.  

Within the UN we are discussing how we can deal with the issue of migration and we would want to share our report on human development in the right forum within the UN.

Our regional teams are on task in dealing with regional responses, the regional commissions are key and we do provide a response at that level to these challenges.

Answers from the Panelists

Mr. Thomas Stelzer, Assistant Secretary-General for Policy Coordination and Inter-Agency Affairs, Department of Economic and Social Affairs, on behalf of the The United Nations System Chief Executives Board for Coordination(CEB)

My answers refer to CEB related issues:  The CEB is not an intergovernmental body but an internal UN system dedicated to achieving UN coherence, synergies complementarities comparative advantages for each agency.  That’s the work of the CEB.  The CEB is not secretive at all, there is a yearly annual report made available to ECOSOC, also briefings that are public.  If there is a need for more briefings will be happy to respond.

We are considering exactly in this report what the outcome document calls for that is why Mme president has brought us together.  But of course we need the states guidance.  What potential do these initiatives have? They have huge potential but we need more support, and more financial support in the framework of these initiatives which is the UN system response.  With regards to making more funds available to developing countries, in the context of climate change absolutely that is preaching to the choir.  Not much has been done to deal with energy crisis, that is true but much has been done to increase UN involvement.  We are exploring the mandate we have on energy and we can only do as much as the states mandate.  In food crisis for example we are doing a lot, after the food riots in 22 countries last year, the UN did respond extensively.  To really enable the constituents to feed themselves is absolutely important.  We have been very careful in estimating the value of these steps but the numbers are still puzzling.  With regards to food crisis the UN system is getting itself together.  

The question of better coherence, better cooperation with BWI’s we are very optimistic and on the right track and I look forward to continuing to work together. 

The President of the council Mme Sylvie Lucas

Where do we go from here?  There is a feeling that more information is needed.  And I am happy with the discussion it is what I expected.  In order to meet the mandate of reports we need more information and substantive discussions with input of appropriate institutions.  The mandate is to consider the promotion and enhancement of a coordinated respond in order to deal with crisis.  Where do you see need for improvement in order to respond? What can ECOSOC do and other relevant agencies?  It is clear we need to do more and provide more information.  When doing analysis where do we stand where do we go from here? I feel at briefing of ECOSOC is the best place to have this discussions so you can put forward questions, comments etc.

I am not so sure we are in position of redrafting report.  Cause it was intended as first step in discussion so we can have more briefings for more information and we can bring issues to submit to a session of ECOSOC.  I would suggest that we continue this exchange and in the plenary format and perhaps take good note of what is felt is still needed.  And also we need to come forward on cooperation between UN and BWI’s with some more information in response to the queries formulated today.  But the responsibility lies very much with member states what are we looking for?  What kind of concrete steps do we want to take to meet the mandate of the outcome document and in view of our resumed session in December?

Chile

I have listened closely to your conclusions but for my own clarity I want to clarify that this report is a partial report that can be expanded upon?  Various states have pointed out that the report does not meet the mandate of the outcome document and so there would be additions to the report?

The President of the council Mme Sylvie Lucas

My response is that we can have more briefings the report can be complemented through these discussions. I don’t feel that we should go down the road of asking for an additional report.  I also want to make the point that the report did not ask for what ECOSOC could do.  We need to be action oriented and do our part to further consistency and coherence to the outcome document.  I hope that will satisfy you.

Next Monday afternoon informal consultation on the UN-BWI’s and report.

Next Tuesday Oct 27 report of ECOSOC at the GA 

